

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State of Ohio *ex rel.* One Person One Vote,
et al.,

Relators,

v.

**Frank LaRose, in his official capacity as
Ohio Secretary of State,**

Respondent.

Case No. 2023-0630

Original Action in Mandamus Pursuant to
Article XVI, Section 1 of the Ohio
Constitution

Expedited Election Case Pursuant to
Supreme Court Rule of Practice 12.08

Peremptory and Alternative Writs
Requested

RELATORS' REPLY BRIEF

David R. Fox (PHV Pending)
Emma Olson Sharkey (PHV Pending)
Jyoti Jasrasaria (PHV Pending)
Samuel T. Ward-Packard (PHV Pending)
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20002
dfox@elias.law
eolsonsharkey@elias.law
jjasrasaria@elias.law
swardpackard@elias.law
T: (202) 968-4490
F: (202) 968-4498

Donald J. McTigue (0022849)*
**Counsel of Record*
J. Corey Colombo (0072398)
Katie I. Street (0102134)
MCTIGUE & COLOMBO LLC
545 East Town Street
Columbus, OH 43215
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com
ccolombo@electionlawgroup.com
kstreet@electionlawgroup.com
T: (614) 263-7000
F: (614) 368-6961

Counsel for Relators

Dave Yost (0056290)
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL

Julie M. Pfeiffer (0069762)*
**Counsel of Record*
Amanda L. Narog (0093954)
Michael A. Walton (0092201)
Elizabeth H. Smith (0076701)
Phillip T. Kelly (0102198)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 E. Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov
Amanda.Narog@OhioAGO.gov
Michael.Walton@OhioAGO.gov
Elizabeth.Smith@OhioAGO.gov
Phillip.Kelly@OhioAGO.gov
T: (614) 466-2872
F: (614) 728-7592

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Revised Code renders the August 8 election illegal..... 1

 A. Sections 3501.01(D) and 3501.022 prohibit statewide August special elections. 1

 B. Sections 3501.02(E), 3501.40, and 3509.01 require elections on constitutional amendments to be held in March, May, or November. 4

 II. *Foreman* and Article XVI do not authorize the Secretary to conduct an election that the Revised Code prohibits..... 6

 A. *Foreman* does not control..... 6

 B. The Revised Code provisions are authorized by Article XVI, not inconsistent with it..... 7

 III. S.J.R. 2 does not supersede the Revised Code sections that render the August 8 election legal. 10

 IV. Because the August 8 election is illegal, all the criteria for a writ of mandamus are satisfied..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYPOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Billington v. Cotner</i> , 25 Ohio St.2d 140, 267 N.E.2d 410 (1971)	11
<i>Cleveland Terminal & Valley Railroad Co. v. State ex rel. Attorney General</i> , 85 Ohio St. 251, 294, 97 N.E. 967 (1912)	10
<i>Cosgrove v. Williamsburg of Cincinnati Management Co.</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 281, 638 N.E.2d 991 (1994)	7
<i>State ex rel. Cox v. Youngstown Civil Service Commission</i> , 165 Ohio St.3d 240, 2021-Ohio-2799, 177 N.E.3d 267	9
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Blackwell</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 437, 2006-Ohio-5439, 857 N.E.2d 88	12
<i>State ex rel. Foreman v. Brown</i> , 10 Ohio St.2d 139, 226 N.E.2d 116 (1967)	6, 7, 8
<i>State ex rel. Minus v. Brown</i> , 30 Ohio St.2d 75, 283 N.E.2d 131 (1972)	12
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 451, 1999-Ohio-123, 715 N.E.2d 1062	9
<i>State ex rel. Roahrig v. Brown</i> , 30 Ohio St.2d 82, 282 N.E.2d 584 (1972)	12
<i>State v. Hochhausler</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 455, 668 N.E.2d 457 (1996)	8
<i>State v. Kinney</i> , 56 Ohio St. 721, 724, 47 N.E. 569 (1897)	10
<i>State ex rel. Zeigler v. Zumbar</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 240, 2011-Ohio-2932, 951 N.E.2d 405	8, 9, 10
Statutes	
R.C. 3501.01(A).....	2
R.C. 3501.01(B).....	2
R.C. 3501.01(C).....	2

R.C. 3501.01(D).....1, 2, 3, 8

R.C. 3501.01(E)2, 8

R.C. 3501.02(E)3, 4, 5, 8

R.C. 3501.0221, 2, 3

R.C. 3501.404, 5, 8

R.C. 3509.014, 5

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 1c11

Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 1511

Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 1611

Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 388

Ohio Constitution, Article XVI.....1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
